
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 10 July 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 20 
July 2020 (to be held virtually, via Microsoft Teams) commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
R H Darby 
M Hannah 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson (Chair) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2019/20 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 
2019/20. 
 
 

 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 15 - 34) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

6.   GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 To provide the Committee with a governance dashboard 
report relating to the Council’s major and key projects.   
 
 

 

7.   AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 UPDATE 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 To update the Committee on progress in producing the 
Council’s accounts for 2019/20 and their subsequent review 
by the Council’s external auditors (Mazars). 
 
 

 

8.   COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/2020 
 

(Pages 43 - 70) 

 To provide members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

9.   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2019/2020 
 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

 To provide members with an overview of Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests made to the Council. 
 
 

 

10.   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 To inform the Committee of the proposed arrangements for 
the Community Governance Review (CGR). 
 
 

 

11.   THE DRAFT MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

(Pages 77 - 108) 

 The consultation on the draft model code of conduct has 
finally got underway. This report reflects the need for the 
Council to respond to the consultation which runs till 17 
August 2020 and so will have passed before the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
 

 



 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 109 - 110) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 18 MAY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw  
R H Darby,  
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Cubley and M Hannah.  
 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

37 SCALE FEE  
 
Councillors received an update on the Scale Fee. 
 
 

38      ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (CORONAVIRUS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020 
 

Members noted the amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) which 
had been introduced following the coronavirus outbreak and how the Council intended 
to comply with these when producing the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. It was 
confirmed that the audit fee charges were broadly the same as those in previous 
years. 
   
 

39 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 
 
An update was received on the External Audit Pla
[...]
Statement of Compliance and a Grants 
Process Review to the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 July 2020 

  
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2019/20 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 2019/20. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Under the Constitution and as part of the overall governance arrangements, 
this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of Internal Audit. 
 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.  The Internal Audit Annual 
Review Report for 2019/20 is included in the appendix.   
 

The Council has to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of 
its governance framework including the system of internal control.  This review 
is informed by the work of senior management who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal 
Audit Review Report and comments from external auditors/other inspectorates. 
 

The system of internal control has been reviewed.  It is the opinion of the Chief 
Audit and Control Officer that the current internal control environment is 
satisfactory such as to maintain the adequacy of the governance framework.   
In terms of the audits completed, Internal Audit found that services are 
operating with appropriate internal controls.  Where improvement actions have 
been agreed, progress is being made for their implementation.  Where this is 
not the case, outstanding significant actions are reported to this Commit
[...]
 CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
 
The system of internal control has been reviewed.   
 

It is the opinion of the Chief Audit and Control Officer that the current 
internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. 

 
In terms of audits completed, Internal Audit found that services are carried out 
with the appropriate internal controls.  Where improvement actions have been 
agreed, progress is being made for their implementation.  Where this is not the 
case, any outstanding significant recommendation is reported to this Committee 
as part of the regular progress reports. 
 
The opinion has been arrived at with due regards to the following: 
 

 The level of coverage provided by Internal Audit was considered to be 
adequate. 

 Work has been planned and performed so as to obtain sufficient 
information and explanation considered necessary to provide evidence 
to give reasonable assurance that the Council’s control environment is 
operating effectively.  

 The independence and objectivity of Internal Audit has not been 
impaired in fact or appearance; nor has the scope of its work been 
restricted in any way. 

 Insight gained from interaction with senior management and this 
Committee.  

 No adverse implications for the Annual Governance Statement have 
been identified from work undertaken by Internal Audit.  

 A number of audits have taken place during the coronavirus 
pandemic lockdown, which required the audit process to be 

Page 7



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 July 2020 

  
 

adapted accordingly to enable it to be completed remotely.  It is 
pleasing to report that Internal Audit considers that it has not been 
overly restricted in terms of its access to systems, records and 
people.  As a result, the audit conclusions and the strength of the 
individual audit opinions provided were not overly impacted or 
qualified
[...]
ith the agreed actions 
being categorised accordingly as follows: 
 

 Fundamental – urgent action considered imperative to ensure that the Council 
is not exposed to high risks (breaches of legislation, policies or procedures) 

 Significant – action considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risk. 

 Merits Attention (Necessary Control) – action considered necessary and 
should result in enhanced control or better value for money. 

 Merits Attention – action considered desirable to achieve enhanced control or 
better value for money. 

 
The following audit reports have been issued with key findings as follows: 
 
A number of these audits have taken place during the coronavirus pandemic 
lockdown, which has seen the audit process adapted accordingly to enable it to be 
completed remotely.  It is pleasing to report that Internal Audit considers that it has 
not been restricted in terms of its access to systems, records and people.  As a 
result, the audit conclusions and the strength of the opinion provided has not been 
overly impacted or qualified.  The support of officers has been most welcome in 
successfully concluding the audit testing. 
 
1. Independent Living Assurance Opinion – Substantial 
 

The specific audit objectives sought to provide assurance regarding the 
allocation of independent living accommodation; active engagement of tenants 
in receiving an Independent Living Plan (I-plans) and their use for activity co-
ordination; risk assessment arrangements for the safety and security of tenants; 
inventories for Council owned equipment; income being promptly collected and 
accurately recorded; complaints procedures and the resolution of disputes; pre-
recruitment checks for officers and external service providers in contact with 
tenants; and the monitoring of supply and demand for accommodation. 
 
The Council has an established framework in place for the administration of 
operations in respect of the Independent Living services.  Th
[...]
w this full comparison to be made.  This will now be made prior to the 
end of August 2020. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  20 July 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD – MAJOR PROJECTS 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

To provide the Committee with a governance dashboard report relating to the 
Council’s major and key projects.   
 

2. Background 
 

Members requested that a regular governance dashboard report be provided to 
Committee on major projects, such as the Beeston Town Centre Development, 
Stapleford Towns Fund and the Housing Delivery Programme, to include a 
governance checklist and an independent assurance opinion from Internal 
Audit. 
 
As a consequence of the coronavirus pandemic, it was not possible to prioritise 
these governance reviews and allow Internal Audit sufficient time to complete a 
robust and professional challenge.  However, the audits of the Beeston Town 
Centre Development and the Housing Delivery Programme are nearing 
completion and will be reported to this Committee in the next cycle. 
 
Internal Audit was also asked to confirm that the Council has complied with the 
Government’s guidance on the Covid-19 emergency grants given to businesses 
and charities and the hardship scheme for council tax payers.  The request also 
sought confirmation of compliance with internal governance protocols regarding 
the grants provided to voluntary and mutual aid groups.  The conclusions 
relating to this review is included in the appendix. 
 
A review of arrangements relating to the hardship scheme for council tax 
payers will commence shortly, with the outcome reported to this Committee in 
due course as part of the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
Finally, it should be noted that with regard to decisions made by Committees 
during the ongoing situation, the necessary levels of transparency and 
openness are being adhered to through the i
[...]
nesses meant that there was a 
high inherent risk of fraud and error.  The controls established by management 
enabled this risk to be mitigated to moderate.  Internal Audit has supported this 
process by providing quality assurance and fraud checking, particularly for ‘red flag’ 
cases. 
 
Going forward, management will now consider, in conjunction with Internal Audit, 
whether to complete any further post-scheme fraud assessment to verify businesses 
receiving grants, possibly utilising data matching tools such as ‘Spotlight’ (an 
automated due diligence tool provided by the Cabinet Office) or similar applications.  
 

Conclusion 
 

The Council has established an appropriate framework for the governance, 
administration and processing of emergency grants.  Internal Audit considers that the 
governance arrangements relating to these grant schemes and the key controls 
within the systems provide reasonable assurance that risks material to the 
achievement of the overall objectives are adequately managed. 

 
It should be noted though that these grants schemes are still live.  Internal Audit still 
has to complete some additional transactional testing, quality assurance and fraud-
checking of current applications and potentially other post-scheme fraud work in 
order to conclude its work in this area. 
 
This audit has taken place during the pandemic lockdown, which has seen the audit 
process adapted to enable the review to be completed remotely.  Internal Audit 
considers that it has not been overly restricted in terms of its access to systems, 
records and people.  As a result, the conclusions and the strength of the audit 
opinion provided has not been impacted or qualified.  The support of the Head of 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services and his team has been most welcome in 
successfully concluding the audit testing. 
 
A final report will be issued to management upon completion of the audit.  A 
summary of the overall findings and conclusions will be provided to this Committee 
as part of the regular Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
 

Page 40



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee     20 July 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
  
 
1 Purpose of Report  
 

To update the Committee on progress in producing the Council’s accounts for 
2019/20 and their subsequent review by the Council’s external auditors 
(Mazars). 

 
2 Background 
 

As reported to the Committee on 18 May 2020, the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (2015) set out the timescales for the production of the Council’s 
accounts, including the dates of the public inspection period. Following the 
coronavirus outbreak and in response to the pressures this has placed upon 
finance teams and external auditors in the production of the 2019/20 accounts, 
the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations were approved 
on 7 April 2020 and came into effect on 30 April 2020. The most significant 
changes were as follows: 

 

 The draft 2019/20 accounts must be approved and presented to the external 
auditors for review by 31 August 2020 at the latest (instead of 31 May 2020) 
though they may be approved earlier if possible. 

 The requirement for the public inspection period to include the first 10 working 
days of June has been removed. Instead, the public inspection period must 
commence on or before the first working day of September 2020. 

 The publication date for the final, audited, 2019/20 accounts will move from 31 
July 2020 to 30 November 2020.  

 
The Council’s Accounts Closedown Timetable 2019/20 was revised in response 
to these changes. The draft 2019/20 accounts were approved and presented to 
the external auditors for review on 30 June 2020, two months ahead of the 
revised statutory deadline of 31 August 2020. They have been placed on the 
Council’s website and can be found under the following link: 
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/7694/unaudited-statement-of-accounts-
2019-20.pdf 
The external audit of the draft 2019/20 accounts commenced on 29 June 2020. 
This is being conducted remotely with neither finance staff or external auditors 
accessing the Council Offices during this process. It is presently envisaged that 
the final, audited 2019/20 accounts will be presented for approval to the 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on 21 September 2020.  
 
Details of the public inspection period have been placed on the Council’s 
website. This commenced on 1 July 2020 and is due to end on 11 August 2020. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers  
Nil  

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 UPDATE 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/7694/unaudited-statement-of-accounts-2019-20.pdf
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/7694/unaudited-statement-of-accounts-2019-20.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 July 2020 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/20 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 
2. Detail 
 

This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with complaints, 
including at stage one, managed by the service areas, at stage two, managed by 
the Complaints and Compliments Officer and at stage three passed to the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO). 
 

 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s internal complaint statistics. 

 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the complaints investigated by the Council 
formally under stage two of the Council’s formal complaint procedure. 

 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the complaints determined by the LGO.   
 
The Council has seen an overall improvement in the management of the complaints 
service. Through the enhanced use of digital technology, the Council has raised the 
number of complaints being acknowledged within 3 working days. The number of 
complaints acknowledged within 3 working days has risen from 325 (90.1%) in 
2018/19 to 431 (94.5%) in 2019/20. The number of complaints acknowledged after 
three working days has been reduced from 18 in 2018/19 (9.9%) to 16 in 2019/20 
(5.5%).  
 
It should be noted that there has been an increase of complaints in relation to 
Housing repairs following extreme weather conditions and the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
Of the 449 complaints received overall, 41 were investigated under the stage 2 
complaints procedure and 9 were investigated by the LGO. Under the stage 2 
complaints procedure, 26 complaints (63%) were not upheld, 3 complaints (7%) 
were partially upheld and 12 complaints (30%) were upheld. Further detail can be 
found in appendix 2. The LGO investigated 9 complaints made against the Council. 
8 complaints (89%) were recorded as not upheld, resulting in no further action being 
required by the Council and 1 complaint was upheld. Further details can be found in 
appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 July 2020 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Complaints received 
 
This table shows the figures for the overall complaints received in 2019/20 and the 
previous 2018/19 figures are shown in brackets for comparison 
 
 Total Chief 

Execs 
 

Deputy 
Chief 
Execs 

Strategic 
Director 

Liberty 
Leisure 

Ltd 

Members 

Number of 
Stage 1 
complaints 

449 
(344) 

211 50 170 5 13 

No. of 
complaints 
investigated 
under Stage 
2 

41 
(30) 

35 3 3 - - 

No. of 
complaints 
determined 
by the 
Ombudsman 

9 
(4) 

8 1 - - - 

 
.   
 
The Council has registered a total of 449 stage 1 complaints in the year 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 20120, compared to 344 in the year 2018/19.  The number of complaints concluded 
under stage 2 of the complaints procedure is 41, compared to 30 in 2018/19, and 5 
complaints, compared to 4 in 2018/19 have been determined by the Local Government 
Ombudsman 
[...]
submit the issues. 
 
The complaint was not upheld.   
 
Complaint against Housing Repairs 
 
Complaint 
 
The complainant complained that there had been delays in repairs being undertaken a 
flooding garage site. 
 
Ombudsman’s conclusion 
 
The LGO noted that while inspection of the garage site had been undertaken, there had 
been a delay in the repairs of the drainage. An apology was offered and £150 
compensation paid.  
 
The complaint was upheld.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 July 2020 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2019/20 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with an overview of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
made to the Council. 

 
2. Detail 
 

The FOI Act came into force in 2000 and covers any information held by public 
bodies.  The principle of the Act is that information on any subject held by any 
public body should be available to the public.  The aim is to make public bodies 
more accountable and transparent.  The right of access to information given in the 
Act includes both a right for members of the public to be told if the information 
exists, and if so a right to receive it, subject to certain exemptions. The most 
common exemptions used by the Council are listed below: 
 

 Data Protection. This is information relating to a specific living individual. 

 Commercial sensitivity. This is financial information relating to both the 
Council and its partners. 

 Prevention of crime. This is information that could be used for fraud or the 
targeting of empty properties. 

 
(This is not the full list of exemptions.) 

 
This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with FOI requests 
and a breakdown of requests received to the various departments of the Council 
while the appendix provides a summary of the Council’s internal FOI statistics. 
 
The Council received a total of 872 FOI requests in 2019/20, marking a decrease 
f
[...]
for Nottinghamshire County Services 
(NCC) stating that Broxtowe Borough Council is not responsible for these services and 
that the requester should contact NCC. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee      20 July 2020 

 

Report of the Strategic Director  

 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the proposed arrangements for the Community 
Governance Review (CGR). 

 
2. Background 
 

A CGR is a review of the whole or part of an authority’s area to consider one or 
more of the following: 

 
 the creation, merger, alteration or abolition of parishes; 
 the naming of parishes and the style of new parishes; 
 the electoral arrangements for parishes (i.e. the ordinary year of election; 

council size; number of councillors to be elected to the council; and parish 
warding); and 

 the grouping or de-grouping of parishes 
 

to ensure that local governance continues to be effective and convenient and that it 
reflects the identities and interests of local communities.  The recommendations 
arising from a CGR should deliver improved community engagement, more 
cohesive communities, better local democracy and result in more efficient delivery 
of local services. 
 
At the Council meeting on 15 December 2015 it was agreed that the CGR should 
take place after the outcome of the Parliamentary boundary review was known in 
2020 so that any changes affecting the Broxtowe and Ashfield Constituencies could 
be taken into account.  However, the Parliamentary review was not completed and 
the process is due to start again in 2021.  Any changes arising from this will come 
into effect for the Parliamentary elections in 2024.  As there are Borough and 
Parish elections scheduled for May 2023 the CGR needs to begin in 2021 at the 
latest.  It was anticipated that a start date in October 2020 would be appropriate, 
but given the current pandemic it is now considered that t
[...]
 20 July 2020 
 

 

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer  
 

THE DRAFT MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The consultation on the draft model code of conduct has finally got underway. This 
report reflects the need for the Council to respond to the consultation which runs till 
17 August 2020 and so will have passed before the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
2. Further Detail 
 

Attached at appendices 1 and 2 is the draft model code of conduct and the 
consultation questions in pdf which has to be completed online hence the 
watermark. Rather than invite the Committee to consider each question, a 
response outline is attached at appendix 3.  
 
Key issues in the new draft are: 

 

 It is all written in the second person “you must …” and is much shorter 

 Sanctions have been extended a bit but are still broadly a before with a 
maximum sanction of 2 months’ committee suspension 

 The duty of showing respect is replaced with a duty of being civil 

 Members are presumed to be acting in their official capacity unless the 
contrary is shown 

 Internal Review Meetings are proposed to handle review of standards 
decisions internally 

 
Members are invited to approve the Council’s response with any changes or 
additions. This does not preclude individual responses by Members or officers but 
enables a corporate response to be provided. 

 
Attached at appendix 4 is the Local Government Ethical Standards Committee 
suggested best practice for local authorities. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
1. RESOLVE that he Council’s response to the Consultation on the Draft Model 

Code of Conduct be approved. 
2. CONSIDER the best practice guidance and RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consul
[...]
nt Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description
Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit  
or gain. 

[Any unpaid directorship.]

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of  any other financial benefit (other than from the 
council) made to the councillor during the previous 12-month period for 
expenses incurred by him/her in carrying out his/her duties as a councillor, 
or towards his/her election expenses.

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the 
meaning of  the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 
1992.

Contracts Any contract made between the councillor or his/her spouse or civil partner 
or the person with whom the councillor is living as if  they were spouses/civil 
partners (or a firm in which such person is a partner, or an incorporated 
body of  which such person is a director* or a body that such person has a 
beneficial interest in the securities of*) and the council —

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or  works are to be 
executed; and

(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land and Property Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of  the council.

‘Land’ excludes an easement, servitude, interest or right in or over land 
which does not give the councillor or his/her spouse or civil partner or 
the person with whom the councillor is living as if  they were spouses/
civil partners (alone or jointly with another) a right to occupy or to receive 
income.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of  the 
council for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the councillor’s knowledge)—

(a) the landlord is the council; and

(b) the tenant is a body that the councillor, or his/her spouse or civil partner 
or the person with whom the councillor
[...]
r officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or 
group whips to discuss standards issues.

Page 108



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                           20 July 2020   

 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

21 September 
2020 

 Audit of Accounts 2019/20 and Associated Matters 

 Annual Counter Fraud Report 

 Governance Dashboard – Major Projects 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk register 

 Review of the Council’s Arrangements for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints 

 External Audit Report 
 

30 November 2020  Annual Audit Letter 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Review of Effectiveness 2020/21  

 Review of Strategic Risk Register  

 Review of Whistleblowing Policy 
 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2019/20
	5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	6. GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS
	7. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 UPDATE
	8. COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/2020
	9. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2019/2020
	10. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	11. THE DRAFT MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT
	Appendix 1 - Model_Member_Code_of_Conduct
	Appendix 2 - LGA_Consultation_on_Draft_Model_Member_Code_of_Conduct
	Appendix 3 - response
	Appendix 4 - Best practice
	Executive summary
	List of recommendations
	List of best practice
	Introduction
	Chapter 1: Overview of standards
	Chapter 2: Codes of conduct and interests
	Chapter 3:

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw  
S J Carr (ex-officio) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (Substitute) 
T Hallam (Substitute) 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Darby and M Hannah 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 18 May 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2019/20  
 
The Committee was informed of the recent work completed by the Council’s Internal 
Audit function in 2019/20.  
 
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members were updated with the recent work completed by Internal Audit.  Many of the 
audit reports have taken place during the coronavirus pandemic lockdown and the 
audit process adapted accordingly to enable it to be completed successfully.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS  
 
The Committee was updated with the Governance Dashboard report relating to the 
Council’s major and key projects. Internal Audit confirmed an established appropriate 
framework for the governance, administration and processing of emergency grants 
were provided to ensure compliance and fairness with all the government schemes 
relating to Covid-19. The officers involved were thanked with all the work carried out 
especially under the current restrictions.  
 
 

6 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 UPDATE  
 
Members noted the progress in producing the Council’s accounts for 2019/20 two 
months ahead of the revised statutory deadline due to Covid-19. The audit of the 
accounts were currently taking place with the Council’s external auditors (Mazars) and 
the final, audited accounts will be presented for approval at the next committee.  
 
 

7 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/2020  
 
Members were updated with a summary of complaints made against the Council 
2019/20. Housing complaints were noted to have seen an increase following the 
extreme weather conditions and the Covid-19 pandemic. It was agreed to follow up 
recommendations suggested to departments after stage two and report these to 
Committee and to recommend to departments who are responsible for stage one 
complaints to be more proactive and suggest improving communications and training 
to prevent the complaint in the first instance.  
 

8 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2019/2020  
 
The Committee was updated with an overview of Freedom of Information requests 
made to the Council in 2019/20  
 
 

9 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Committee was informed of the proposed arrangements for the Community 
Governance Review. Members were presented with an amended recommendation to 
grant the Chief Executive delegated authority to postpone to CGR until October 2021.  
The amended recommendation was proposed and seconded by Councillor E 
Williamson and Councillor I L Tyler.  An additional amendment was suggested to 
amend the date to June 2021.  This amendment was proposed and seconded by 
Councillor P D Simpson and Councillor J M Owen and when put the vote was carried.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Community Governance review be postponed until 
June 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
10 THE DRAFT MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Members considered the draft model code and the associated draft response.  
It was requested that the Code be amended to include the declarations of properties, 
land holdings, corporate tenancies, tenancies, easement, servitude, interest or right in 
or over land as appropriate for individual members. Additionally, members requested 
that the Code be amended to include a declaration on the beneficial or negative 
interest in land which is in the area of the Council. It was suggested that the Code of 
Conduct should be applied to Councillors outside their Council duties as well. 
  

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Council’s response to the Consultation on the Draft Model Code 

of Conduct, as amended, be approved. 
2. The best practice guidance be approved. 

 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work programme be approved, subject to the 
inclusion of a Governance report for Discretionary Grant Aid and Council Tax 
Support scheme in relation to Covid-19 response.  
 
 


